

No. 19-875

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OTO, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

KEN KHO; JULIE A. SU, CALIFORNIA LABOR
COMMISSIONER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United State
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David A. Rosenfeld
Weinberg, Roger & Rosenfeld
1001 Marina Village Parkway, Suite 200
Alameda, California 94501
(510) 337-1001
drosenfeld@unioncounsel.net

Attorneys for Respondent KEN KHO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
I. BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
II. OPINIONS BELOW	1
III. JURISDICTION.....	2
IV. STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. INTRODUCTION.....	2
B. KHO WAS FORCED TO SIGN AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT UNDER HIGHLY OPPRESSIVE CONDITIONS.....	5
C. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT FOUND A HIGH DEGREE OF PROCEDURAL UNCONSCIONABILITY, WHICH IS NOT CHALLENGED BY PETITIONER	9
D. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT FOUND SUBSTANTIVE UNCONSCIONABILITY	12
VI. REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	<u>Page</u>
A. BECAUSE OTO ASSERTED AT THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT ORAL ARGUMENT THAT THE ARBITRATOR COULD FASHION A PROCEDURE WHICH CONTAINED MANY OF THE BERMAN HEARING PROTECTIONS, THE CASE DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	15
B. THE COURT CORRECTLY COMPARED THE AGREEMENT TO THE CONTEXT IN WHICH IT WAS OBTAINED AND ENFORCED BECAUSE THE UNCONSCIONABILITY DOCTRINE, AS APPLIED IN CALIFORNIA AND OTHER JURISDICTIONS, REQUIRES A CONTEXTUAL ANALYSIS.....	18
C. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT ANY CIRCUMSTANCE REQUIRING THE COURT TO GRANT A HEARING BECAUSE THE ISSUE PRESENTED IS NOT EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT	21
D. THE COURT'S DECISION DOES NOT PRESENT A CIRCUMSTANCE DISFAVORING ARBITRATION, RATHER IT FAVORS THE FUNDAMENTAL ATTRIBUTES OF ARBITRATION	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	<u>Page</u>
E. THE PETITION DOES NOT ESTABLISH THAT THE FAA APPLIES OR THAT THE DISPUTE AFFECTS COMMERCE AS TO ASSURE THIS COURT'S JURISDICTION	27
1. The FAA Does Not Apply	27
2. There Is No Activity Which Affects Commerce	31
VII. CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX A.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	28
<i>Ambulance Billings Sys., Inc. v. Gemini Ambulance Servs., Inc.</i> , 103 S.W.3d 507 (Tex. App. 2003)	29
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	24
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000)	10, 23
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	25
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of America</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956)	28, 30
<i>Bruner v. Timberlane Manor Ltd. P’ship</i> , 155 P.3d 16 (Okla. 2006)	30
<i>City of Cut Bank v. Tom Patrick Constr., Inc.</i> , 963 P.2d 1283 (Mont. 1998)	30
<i>Collins v. Click Camera & Video</i> , 621 N.E. 2d 1294 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Davis v. TWC Dealer Grp., Inc.</i> , 254 Cal. Rptr. 3d 443 (2019)	22
<i>De La Torre v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 422 P.3d 1004 (2018)	19
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	21, 29
<i>Garrison v. Palmas del Mar Homeowners Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 468 (D.P.R. 2008)	28
<i>Grand Prospect Partners, L.P. v. Ross Dress for Less, Inc.</i> , 182 Cal. Rptr. 3d 235 (2015)	19
<i>H. L. Libby Corp. v. Skelly & Loy, Inc.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 195 (M.D. Pa. 1995)	29
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 524 (2019)	17
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014), <i>cert den.</i> , 574 U.S. 1121 (2015)	21
<i>Lane v. Francis Capital Mgmt. LLC</i> , 168 Cal. Rptr. 3d 800 (2014)	29
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017)	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	31, 32
<i>Performance Team Freight Sys., Inc. v. Aleman</i> , 194 Cal. Rptr. 3d 530 (2015)	22
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	25
<i>Rebolledo v. Tilly's, Inc.</i> , 175 Cal. Rptr. 3d 612 (2014)	22
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> , 353 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2015)	12, 21
<i>Saneii v. Robards</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 855 (W.D. Ky. 2003).....	30
<i>Shearson Hayden Stone, Inc. v. Liang</i> , 493 F. Supp. 104 (N.D. Ill. 1980), <i>aff'd.</i> , 653 F.2d 310 (7th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Slaughter v. Stewart Enters., Inc.</i> , No. C-07-01157MHP, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56732 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2007)	28
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 247 P.3d 130 (Cal. 2011)	22
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Williams v. Walker-Thomas Furniture Co.</i> , 350 F.2d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	19, 20
 Statutes	
9 U.S.C. 1	27
9 U.S.C. 2	2, 24, 27
9 U.S.C. 4	24
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)	2
29 U.S.C. 151-169 (National Labor Relations Act)	21
29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> (Fair Labor Standards Act)	29
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1281-1281.96	24
Cal. Lab. Code § 98	2, 17
Cal. Lab. Code § 98.1-98.10	3
Cal. Lab. Code § 100-105	3
1976 Cal. Stat. 5367	3
 Other Authorities	
U.S. Constitution, Article 1, Section 3, Clause 8 (Commerce Clause)	31, 32
